RESOLUTION

To Extend the Deadline for Payment of Real Estate, Tangible Personal Property, and Machinery and Tools Tax Payments from December 5, 2022 to December 19, 2022

WHEREAS Sections 30-161(a) and 30-162 of the Code of the City of Charlottesville (1990), as amended ("City Code"), establish June fifth as the deadline for taxpayers to remit payment for half their assessed real estate, tangible personal property, and machinery and tools tax payments; and

WHEREAS Section 58.1-3916 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, authorizes governing bodies to provide, by resolution, for reasonable extensions of time for the payment of local taxes, whenever good cause exists, and the City Treasurer has this day presented grounds for finding good cause; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville **THAT**, for good cause shown by the City Treasurer, the deadline for taxpayers to remit payment for the one-half of their assessed real estate, tangible personal property, and machinery and tools tax payments is hereby extended from December 5, 2022 to December 19, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person failing to pay the portion of taxes on real estate, tangible personal property, or machinery and tools due on or before **December 19**, **2022** shall incur penalties thereon payable on said date, and if taxes and penalties remain uncollected then there shall be collected interest at the rate specified within City Code Section 30-164(a), upon both the principal sum and penalties, commencing from December 31 with regard to the taxes due on December 19, 2022.